

### ACTS AND RESOLVES

#### AS PASSED BY THE

# Ninety-second and Ninety-third Legislatures

#### OF THE

## STATE OF MAINE

# From April 22, 1945 to May 14, 1947 AND MISCELLANEOUS STATE PAPERS From May 25, 1945 to May 14, 1947

Published by the Revisor of Statutes in accordance with Chapter 10 of the Revised Statutes of 1944.

> KENNEBEC JOURNAL AUGUSTA, MAINE 1947

## PUBLIC LAWS

#### **OF** THE

# STATE OF MAINE

As Passed by the Ninety-third Legislature

### 1947

#### OPEN SEASON ON RACCOONS

CHAP. 38

128

#### **PUBLIC**, 1947

2.27 0

of \$50 not less than \$100 and costs, nor more than \$200 and costs, which fine and costs shall not be suspended, and an additional penalty of not more than 30 days in jail, at the discretion of the court; and for a 2nd or subsequent offense, by a fine of not less than \$200 and costs, nor more than \$400 and costs, which fine and costs shall not be suspended, and an additional penalty of not more than 60 days in jail, at the discretion of the court.'

Effective August 13, 1947

#### Chapter 37

AN ACT Relative to the Limington, Hollis and Waterboro Game Preserve.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

R. S., c. 33, § 128, 23rd ¶, continued. The provisions of the 23rd paragraph of section 128 of chapter 33 of the revised statutes, as revised, which relate to the Limington, Hollis and Waterboro game preserve, are hereby continued until July 1, 1949.

Effective August 13, 1947

#### Chapter 38

AN ACT Relative to Open Season on Raccoons. Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

**R. S., c. 33, § 97, sub-§ VIII, additional.** Section 97 of chapter 33 of the revised statutes, as revised, is hereby amended by adding thereto a new subsection to be numbered VIII, and to read as follows:

'VIII. It shall be lawful to hunt and kill raccoons on the islands of North Haven and Vinalhaven, in the county of Knox, at any time except on Sunday and at night. Night shall be the period from  $\frac{1}{2}$  hour after sunset until  $\frac{1}{2}$  hour before sunrise of the following morning; except that it shall be lawful to hunt raccoons during the open season as provided in subsection IV.'

Effective August 13, 1947